Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004

Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

I am requesting the following information under the Freedom of Information Act:
1. For the most recent date for which data is held, please state the total number of people in the council area that the council has assessed as having to pay for any aspect of their adult social care (including but not limited to home care, day care, community alarms, and other non-residential community care services)
3,197

2. How many of the people referred to in response to question 1 are currently in arrears on their social care charges (having missed at least one payment)?
718
3. How many of the people referred to in response to question 1 currently have debt management procedures commenced against them by the council for non-payment of social care charges (i.e. any escalation in debt recovery, e.g. automated reminders, letter before action and referral to debt collection agency)?
All have received at least a first reminder letter.  

4. How many of the people referred to in response to question 3 have had their current debts referred to a debt collection agency?
Leicester City Council does not use debt collection agencies.  

5. How many people did the council start court proceedings against relating to non-payment of social care changes each year in 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 (year to date)? Please provide the figures broken down by year
In 2019-20 - 9 cases. 

In 2020-21 - 9 cases.

By September 2021 – 6 cases. 

6. What was the collection rate of adult social care charges owed to the council each year in 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 (year to date)? Please provide the figures broken down by year
2019-20 - 93%
2020-21 - 99%

By September 2021 - 88%
7. In 2019/20, how many people receiving council-funded adult care had a review of their adult care package/support plan?
3,289 
8. Of the people in question 7, how many had their package/plan reduced in financial value as a result of the review?
244

9. Of the people in question 7, how many had their package/plan increased in financial value as a result of the review?
922

10. Since 1st April 2021, how many people receiving council-funded adult care have had a review of their adult care package/support plan?
 To 30/09/21 - 1,576
11. Of the people in question 10, how many had their package/plan reduced in financial value as a result of the review?
103
12. Of the people in question 10, how many had their package/plan increased in financial value as a result of the review?
360

Please note that questions 7-12 relate to people receiving long-term adult care.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
